

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

PHONE: 970-400-4200 FAX: 970-336-7233 1150 O STREET P.O. BOX 758 GREELEY, CO 80632

April 17, 2023

The Honorable John Gates Mayor of Greeley 1001 11th Avenue Greeley, Colorado 80631

RE: Housing Authority of City of Greeley

Dear Mayor Gates,

In accordance with the City of Greeley resolution dated June 16, 2020, regarding membership of the Greeley Housing Authority, the Board of Commissioners passed a resolution recommending the appointment of Kim Longworth as a Weld County Representative.

Enclosed is a copy of our resolution stating we recommend appointment. Please advise our office of your decision.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Free

Mike Freeman, Chair

C: Tom Teixeira

RESOLUTION

RE: APPROVE APPOINTMENT TO GREELEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado, pursuant to Colorado statute and the Weld County Home Rule Charter, is vested with the authority of administering the affairs of Weld County, Colorado, and

WHEREAS, a vacancy currently exists on the Greeley Housing Authority, and

WHEREAS, the Weld County Board of Commissioners recommends the Mayor of the City of Greeley appoint Kim Longworth to said board as the County Representative, with a term to expire October 30, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado, that Kim Longworth, be, and hereby is, recommended for appointment to the Greeley Housing Authority, with a term to expire October 30, 2025.

The above and foregoing Resolution was, on motion duly made and seconded, adopted by the following vote on the 17th day of April, A.D., 2023.

| | BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | WELD COUNTY, COLORADO |
| ATTEST: Osther 6. Mesick | Mike Freen |
| Weld County Clerk to the Board | Mike Freeman, Chair |
| | Terry Z Such |
| BY: Minn N Vinnie | Perry L, Buck, Pro-Tem |
| Deputy Clerk to the Board | <u>k</u> |
| | Scott K. James |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM | E E E |
| | Kevin D, Ross |
| County Attorney | Ton Stane |
| | Lori Saine |
| Date of signature: 04/24/23 | |

CC: BOCC(KF) 04/24/23

2023-1085 HA0003